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July 25, 2016 

 

Sean Starkey, Chair 

Durham Zoning Board of Adjustment 

8 Newmarket Road 

Durham, NH 03824 

 

Re:  Variance Request for Jason Bailey 114 Dame Road, Map 19 Lot 4-1 

 

Dear Chairman Starkey and Board Members: 

 

Jason and Ryan Bailey owners of the subject parcel has filed an application with the Zoning Board of Adjustment 

for variance relief.  The purpose of this letter is to provide the Board with general information related to the site 

and supporting documentation for their request. 

 

EXISTING CONDITIONS 

The subject parcel is located at 114 Dame Road, and consists of approximately 3.1 Acres. The road frontage on 

Dame Road is approximately 435’ and the average depth of the lot is approximately 450’.  The parcel is currently 

improved with a single family home, detached barn, accessory shed and gravel driveway.  The parcel is serviced by 

onsite water and sewer. 

 

THE PROPOSAL    

The property owner is proposing to construct a garage, mudroom and covered porch addition.  The second floor of 

the garage will be an accessory apartment.  The uses are allowed in the Rural District, but the location of the 

existing structure, within the wetland conservation overlay district, makes the structure non-conforming with 

respect to setback in that district.  The existing well is adequate for the proposed use and the existing septic 

system will be expanded with the use of the AOS Clean Solutions septic system.  Therefore, no change to the leach 

field will be required and only a new septic tank will be installed.  The replacement/expansion of the septic system 

is not part of the variance, and it is allowed under section 175-65 F.    

 

Based on review of the zoning regulations and meetings with the Building Inspector and Planner, it was 

determined that two variances will be required.  The following are the variances to be requested: 

1. Article IX Section 175-30 D. 3. b,c&d to allow for an additional dwelling unit as the accessory apartment, 

the building footprint increase by more than 15% and building volume increase by more than 30%. 

2. Article XIII Section 175-65 A. to allow soil disturbance within 50’ of the wetland buffer and maintain the 

existing lawn and vegetation as it. 

 

The variance application and supporting documentation are attached to this submission.  Thank you for the 

consideration and if you need additional information please do not hesitate to contact me.   

  

Sincerely, 

 
Michael J. Sievert, P.E. 

President 





SECTION 2:  APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL EXCEPTION  
  

**Any Special Exceptions granted shall be valid if exercised within 2 years from the date 

of final approval, or as further extended by local ordinance or by the zoning board of 

adjustment for good cause, provided that no such variance shall expire within 6 months 

after the resolution of a planning application filed in reliance upon the variance.**  

  

Description of proposed use showing justification for a Special Exception as specified in 

the Zoning Ordinance Article____________Section_________________  

  

______________________________________________________________________  

  

______________________________________________________________________  

  

______________________________________________________________________  

  

SECTION 3:  APPLICATION FOR EQUITABLE WAIVER  
  

The undersigned hereby requests an Equitable Waiver of Dimensional Requirements as 

provided in RSA 674:33-A of the New Hampshire Planning and Land Use Regulations.  

  

Please give a brief description of the situation:_________________________________  

  

______________________________________________________________________  

  

______________________________________________________________________  

  

SECTION 4:  APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE  
  

STANDARD OF REVIEW:  Prior to seeking a variance, the property owner must 

have been DENIED a building permit by the Building Inspector or approval by the 

Planning Board.  

  

**Any Variances granted shall be valid if exercised within 2 years from the date of final 

approval, or as further extended by local ordinance or by the zoning board of adjustment 

for good cause, provided that no such variance shall expire within 6 months after the 

resolution of a planning application filed in reliance upon the variance.**  

   

A Variance is requested from Article IX,XIII Section(s) 175-30D3.b,c,d/175-65A of the 

Zoning Ordinance to permit (175-30D3.b,c,d)one additional dwelling unit as an accessory 

apartment, increase the existing building footprint by more than 15% and increase the 

existing building volume by more than 30%.  (175-65A.)soil disturbance within 50’ of 

the wetland buffer and maintain the existing lawn and vegetation as is.____________ 

 

 





 

 
ADDENDUM A:  APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE – Jason Bailey 114 Dame Road 

 

A Variance is being requested from Article IX, Section 175-30 D 3.b,c&d of the Zoning Ordinance.  

The variance request is to permit the construction of an attached addition to a single family 

residence, which exceeds the allowable requirements within the Wetland Conservation Overlay 

District.   

  

1) No decrease in the value of surrounding properties would be suffered because: 

The table of uses within the rural district allows for single family dwellings and accessory 

apartments.  The proposed construction of the attached garage addition to the existing 

single-family home is reasonable and not out of scale with other structures in the 

surrounding neighborhood.   Therefore, there will be no decrease to surrounding 

properties due to this proposal.   

 

2) Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:  the addition 

and use is not out of scale nor different from other properties in the neighborhood.  

There will be no greater detriment to the wetland because of this addition and use, than 

what currently exists on the subject property or similar properties developed for single-

family uses within wetland buffers.   The size and scale of the proposed addition is 

reasonable.  100% of the area where the addition and use is proposed, has been 

previously disturbed within the WCO buffer, therefore no additional area is being 

disturbed for this proposal. 

3)  (A) Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties 

in the area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because: 

 

a) no fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purpose 

of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the 

property because:  The property is currently developed within the WCO buffer in 

this location, and there is no other location on the property, outside of the WCO 

buffer, where the attached addition and use within the attached addition can be 

constructed, therefore creating an unnecessary hardship to the owners to 

accomplish their goal of constructing a reasonably sized single family home on a 

3 plus acre lot.  In addition, the buffer area where the addition and use are 

being proposed is currently disturbed and being used for the same purposes.  

The existing wetland on the property does not show evidence of being 

negatively impacted by the current use on the property, therefore the proposal 

is not contrary to the general purpose of the ordinance provision.   

 

b) the proposed use is a reasonable one because:  the single-family residential 

dwelling exists within the wetland buffer currently and this addition is not out of 

scale for the proposed use.  The increased dwelling unit is an allowable use in 

the district, and it is contained within the addition meeting the requirements of 

175-109 of the zoning ordinance.  

 



4) by granting the variance substantial justice would be done because:  there is no gain to 

the general public by denial of the variance, but the loss to the owner is significant 

because the use is allowed in the district and this is the only location on the parcel that 

is reasonable given the existing conditions of the parcel.  The area in question is 

currently disturbed, therefore, the proposal is appropriate and will not harm abutters or 

the nearby wetland, to any greater extent than what currently exists. 

5) The use will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the ordinance because:  the buffer 

area is currently disturbed in 100% of the area proposed to be disturbed for this 

addition.  This addition and use as proposed, will not cause any additional degradation 

to the wetland or buffer than what currently exists today on the property which is 

negligible. 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
ADDENDUM B:  APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE – Jason Bailey 114 Dame Road 

 

A Variance is being requested from Article XIII, Section 175-65 A. of the Zoning Ordinance.  The 

variance request is to permit soil disturbance within 50’ of the reference line and maintain the 

vegetation within the buffer zone that currently exists today, for this proposal.     

  

1) No decrease in the value of surrounding properties would be suffered because: 

The table of uses within the rural district allows for single family dwellings and accessory 

apartments.  The impact to the wetland would be no greater than it is currently.  The 

proposed construction of the attached garage addition to the existing single-family 

home is reasonable and not out of scale with other structures in the surrounding 

neighborhood.   Therefore, there will be no decrease to surrounding properties due to 

this proposal.   

 

2) Granting the variance would not be contrary to the public interest because:  the addition 

and use is not out of scale nor different from other properties in the neighborhood.  

There will be no greater detriment to the wetland because of this addition and use than 

what currently exists on the subject property or similar properties developed for single-

family uses within wetland buffers.  The size and scale of the addition is reasonable.  

100% of the area where the addition and use is proposed, has been previously disturbed 

within the WCO buffer, therefore no additional area is being disturbed for this proposal. 

3)  (A) Owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties 

in the area, denial of the variance would result in unnecessary hardship because: 

 

a) no fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purpose 

of the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the 

property because:  The property is currently developed within the WCO buffer in 

this location, and there is no other location on the property, outside of the 

buffer, where the attached addition and use, within the attached addition, can 

be constructed, therefore creating an unnecessary hardship to the owners to 

accomplish their goal of constructing a reasonably sized single family home on a 

3 plus acre lot.  In addition, the buffer area where the addition and use are 

being proposed is currently disturbed and being used for the same purposes.  

The existing wetland on the property does not show evidence of being 

negatively impacted by the current use on the property, therefore the proposal 

is not contrary to the general purpose of the ordinance provision.   

 

b) the proposed use is a reasonable one because:  the single-family residential 

dwelling exists within the wetland buffer currently and this addition is not out of 

scale for the proposed use.   The amount of soil disturbance will be minimized to 

only that required for the construction of the addition, and proper erosion 

control will be use, therefore, this is a reasonable use.  

 



4) by granting the variance substantial justice would be done because:  there is no gain to 

the general public by denial of the variance, but the loss to the owner is significant 

because the use is allowed in the district and this is the only location on the parcel that 

is reasonable given the existing conditions of the parcel.  The area in question is 

currently disturbed, therefore, the proposal is appropriate and will not harm abutters or 

the nearby wetland, to any greater extent than what currently exists. 

5) The use will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the ordinance because:  the buffer 

area is currently disturbed in 100% of the area proposed to be disturbed for this 

addition.  This addition and use proposed, will not cause any additional degradation to 

the wetland or buffer greater than what currently exists today on the property.  

Consequently, a portion of the existing gravel driveway will be replaced with the 

building, thereby reducing the total area subject to soil erosion. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 





LIST OF OWNERS OF ABUTTING PROPERTY 

(This includes property directly across the street or streams from the land under consideration.  List must 

also include any and all preparers of plans, studies, etc…) 

 

PLEASE PROVIDE NAME & MAILING ADDRESS 

 

PROPERTY OWNER:                  114 Dame Road 

MAP 19 LOT 4-1 

 

JASON F. BAILEY 

RYAN G. BAILEY 

114 DAME ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

 

AGENT: 

 

 

MJS ENGINEERING, PC 

P. O. BOX 359 

NEWMARKET, NH  03857 

MAP 19 LOT 3-0                             122 Dame Road 

 

CHAD M. BEISSWANGER 

2367 GARFIELD ROAD 

HYDE PARK, NJ  05655 

 

 

 

 

MAP 19 LOT 2-0                             110 Dame Road 

 

ROBERT DESTEFANO, JR. 

JILL S. HARDCASTLE 

110 DAME ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

 

LAND SURVEYOR: 

 

DOUCET SURVEY, INC. 

102 KENT PLACE 

NEWMARKET, NH  03857 

MAP 19 LOT 4-0                                    Dame Road 

 

NATURE CONSERVANCY 

22 BRIDGE STREET, 4TH FL. 

CONCORD, NH  03301 

WETLAND SCIENTIST: 
 

WEST ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. 

48 STEVENS HILL ROAD 

NOTTINGHAM, NH  03290 

MAP 19 LOT 4-2                             124 Dame Road 

 

DEBRA FLEMING 

124 DAME ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

MAP 18 LOT 15-1                           119 Dame Road 

 

LYNDA A. KUHNE 

SYLVIA J. FOURNIER 

119 DAME ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

MAP 18 LOT 16-2                           115 Dame Road 

 

EDWARD R. RICKER 

115 DAME ROAD 

DURHAM, NH  03824 

 

MAP 18 LOT 20-1                                  Dame Road 

 

STATE OF NH FISH & GAME 

11 HAZEN DRIVE 

CONCORD, NH  03301 

 












